AT
TENSION BRACKET

_23_



& F R
TENSION BRACKET

BeES| AN
No [ PARTS Noj QTY LRE DESCRIPTION
1 119474C 1 [+ (#) TENSTON BRACKET COMP.

2 | 19421C-A1 1 | EF1R (#) TENSION BRACKET COMP.

3 [ 19421C-9| 1 [FAFiR (4 TENSION BRACKET

4 | 19531 2 |H+m TENSION DISC

5 [ 19532 1 |A—mD TENSION RELEASING WASHER

6 | 19533 1 | BEATIT (#1.4) TENSION SPRING

7 | 28206 1 1a—Ly R bysR— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
8 | 19513 1 |a—=LybkFvut REGULATING THUMB NUT

9 [ 10793 1 | RPHHEEY TENSION RELEASING PIN

10 | 10678 1 | #2501 TENSION RELEASING PLATE
11119422 2 | R S5HHmERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40

12 | 19512 1 | REIRTY T8 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
13110689 1 [ &BIRTIYT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

14 | 10694 1 |ZEm THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
15|B118319 | 1 | —&mit&HHl SCREW  3/32X56 L=6.0

16 | 19534 I |B8—=VLybkFrut NUT  7/32X32

17110690 1 | RSIRTY T RIT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
18 | 10650 1 | %3I1RFTY) T2l SCREW  3.4X36 L=6.0

19 115062 1| K THREAD RETAINER

20 | 34042-TA[ 1 | REFAFH#E THREAD GUIDE

21 | 10545 1| KeiEHl SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
22 | 11142 1 | R&R#EHRLT Y Vv — WASHER

23 110720 1 | &5 HEY (R) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
24 |1 4221 [ ;o P OIL WICK RETAINER

25 | 6604 1 [ESHzLEHRC SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0

_24_




e by

LUBRICAT ION

_25_




8

LUBRICATION
BAES| AN

No | PARTS No| QTY RES DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40305C 1 [ 2-0F2-7 (§0) (7-LiZERAR) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 31129 1| #x RETAINER

3 16333 1 [#x1EHBL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

4 [34107C | 1 |t hFa-7 (4) (FHAET/RRIA 5L [ OIL TUBE & OIL Wick

5 | 36333 1 [z RETAINER

6 | 6333 1 | #ziEHHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
7131127 1 [#RZ RETAINER

8 | 6333 1 | BXiHRl SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

9 130212C e 2-p2-7 () GE Y8 A 2 LA OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C 1 |t 2-A2-7" (]8) (F#PRI A %)L () A) | 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
11136333 1 [#x RETAINER

12 1 6333 1 [#xtkHhal SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
131 40135C 1 E-F1-7" (#) (Nw o ) 5 —H) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 ] 15087 1 [4Rx RETAINER

151 6333 1 | #HALEHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 | 14907 I T :: L) BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

17 | 11106 BN N1 2 A 5 OIL FELT

18 111108 1 [ Ry Kz 21kl SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
191 11069 4 | XY#MAZLD LB OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 {1107 2 |EYEA S LRy T PACK ING

21 111070 2 | EYEAZ LRI OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 1 11080 I [ T#A2)L (A1) 2Tk OIL FELT

23 1 11069 I | Té#A2)L (b)) 2Lk OIL FELT

24 | 11085 1 | @A %)L (BR) JT)L kg 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 | 11069 V| T#A 5L (hR-B) JTb OIL FELT

26 | 11085 | | Té#A %)L (fR-H) T/ kg OIL STOP SCREW 1/16X28
217 | 11069 2 | N\vHY Yy — DIk OIL FELT

28 | 11085 2 [ Noy2YS— JIT) R OIL STOP SCREW 1/16X28
20 [15034C | 1 |EZ—Fa—T i (#) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_26_




BOBBIN WINDER

REE

_2 7_



RES

BOBBIN WINDER

BABES|EH
No | PARTS No| QTY L E DESCRIPTION
T | 60571 T [R&FZL/N\— BOBBTN WINDER LEVER
2 |B062400 | 1| | H#&ZEL/A—1LtHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 |B026040 | 1 | &=L/ A—1kHR LT v +— | WASHER
4 | 40126 INEX-X3 ! BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 | 40125¢C 1 | S&Em () BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 1 | R&Eh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 2 | REBERATULY BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 | | p&kzxE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 [B012400 | 2 | e xHEILHHL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 I EX-FI=PN BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 1 | &=k BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 |BS25413 | 1 | A& ZL/\—8 (#) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 I EX--IA%S BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14| B025080 | 1 | sz v v— WASHER
15| B048060 | 1 | & =mishit H&R RETAINING RING
16 [ BS23651 | 1 | & =pidtitHHa L SET SCREW  M6X1 L=6.0
17 1 40137 1 | R&EERLNAR SPRING
18 | 27179 1 | %=X by/—HAl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 | 4135 1 | BT by —F v b NUT
20 |BS51262 | 1 | 1E2 Y & IHIR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
211BS25478 | 1 | %Iy AR KNIFE
22 1B062680 | 1 | &#E1Y ARiEHRL SCREW  11/64X10  L=6.0
23 | 35994 1 [ ROYARE Y PIN
24 |BS38736 | 1 | & =HF (#A) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 |BS38738 | 1 | L =AFIE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 |BS38737 | 1 | & EHFLERN BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 |B145446 | 2 | & =REFm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 1 | R&ERFAR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 |B108265 | 1 | R&EZH/HFF+ v I THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 1 | ##FBSHFLEDRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31 | 40138 1 | R&EZ2HVv3 T4 RUBBER
32 | 28206 1 1a—Ly bR bwsis— THUMB NUT WASHER

_28_




TREm1
ACCESSORIES 1

s 2.]

_29_




fTiE&m 1
ACCESSORIES 1

BRES| AN
No | PARTS No| QTY A DESCRIPTION
1 [8132-A K GEYS ACCESSORIES PACK
5 [ NO124 3 | & DPX17  f24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
6 | 15041 3 | REY BOBBIN
7 (8121 1 N WA O\ SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
8 {8120 1 KSA4nN— (d) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
9 {8118 1 ESA4nN—  (X) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
10 | 19473 1 | +FRF4/3— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
11 10747 1 {R"ALYF (/16 1 2F) WRENCH ( 1/167 )
12 | 19457 I | RALCF (2.5 21)) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
13 ] 19458 1 | RALYF @ 2Y) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
14 1 19459 1 | RALYF 4 3Y)) WRENCH ( 4-mm )
15 | 19460 1 | RALYF (B 2Y) WRENCH ( 5 mm )
16 | 19462 1 AAFLF 10X DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10XI11
17 18125 1 | dEL OILER
18 111193 1| 0IL -
21 18124 1 TOUhN— MACHINE COVER
22 | 35254 I | RITEY H THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 34795 2 | a—F—%R1F (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
24 | 36416 2 | a—+—% (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
25 | 36415C | ERT () DRIP PAN COMP.
26 | 36415 1| R DRIP PAN
217 | B081007 1 |t oury 0-RING
28 | B140518 1| g DRAIN SCREW
29 | 34798 1| REFS KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
30 | 34802 1 | REFESHLEOR RETAINING RING
31 | 36425-A 1 | BEFTa KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM
32 1 36426 () | BEFTa RAR—H— (t=0.1) SPACER  (t =0.1)
33 | 36427 () | BEFTFa AR—Y— (t=0.2) SPACER (t =0.2)
34 1 36428 (1) | REFTFa AR—H%— (1t=0.3) SPACER (t =0.3)
35 | 34800 1 | REFTaRL/AR SPRING
36 | 37313 1 | REFTaEERL SCREW  5/16X18 L=16.0
3711713 2 | REFTaRBRL ADJUSTING SCREW 15/64X28  1L=30.0
38 1101520 2 | BEFFaRMBRLEF Y b NUT
39 1 36417C I | REFREHE () KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER COMP.
40 | 36417 1 | RETREHE KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER
41 136423 1 | REFREHEO—5— KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER ROLLER
42 | 36424 1 | REFREHEOD-—F—1kHRL SCREW STUD
43 | 34197 1 | REFESE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
44137313 1 | REFESFEEORL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
45 137314 1 | REFIITH KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
46 | 37313 1 | REFuIT#EHRAL SCREW  5/16X18 L=16.0
47 | 37318C 1 [ BRET/AAy b () KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
48 | 11169 2 | 2ooEVY (AXEDD) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
49 111170 4 | 222E0D (AFED) 1khia L | SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5
50 [ 1117 2 | 2O0EVDRT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
5116052 4 | SoE DR TEDHRL WOOD SCREW
52 |1 40397 1 | ESBRTE (8) HEAD REST (SHORT)
53 | 40142 1 [ TRy PR LUF  10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150 :
54 | 36429 1 | REFTaR KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM PLATE

._30_.




TEfm 2
ACCESSORIES 2

1

AN

_31_




T2
ACCESSORIES 2

BRES|AY
No | PARTS No| QrY 2% DESCRIPT I ON
1 140303C T [N bA—F (X#R) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 |40303-01 1 | N FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 28138 2 {NILEA—F (A) kHB L SCREW  MéXI L=10.0
410599 | 2 |kdpRLT YL v— HASHER
5 140303-02{ 1 | X)L+H—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 2 | RILEH—F (B) khhl SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
7 110599 2 |EHRLTY Vv — WASHER
8 | 37288 2 | RILkH—F (B) BERL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
9 |40303-03| 1 | < FH—F (C) BELT GUARD (0)
1037288 | 3[R FH—F (C) kRl SCREW  W4X0.7  L=5.0
11 [12294-06| 1 | X)L +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 115081 2 [RNILEAH—F (D) XL WO0D SCREW
13 | 11142 2 | KRLTvyIr— WASHER
14 111830 1 | RILEA—F (D) Yy¥zhl THUMB SCREW
15 | 40303 1 [ NILEA—F (#) BELT GUARD COMP.

..3 2_.




_33_




v, B4

OPTION
HMafs| 8%
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 ] 11169-A 2 | 2ovEeEVD MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
2 111886 2 | 2oV DRI MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
3 | 6055 4 | 4] NAIL
4 140396 || EERTE (R) HEAD REST (LONG)

_34_



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http://www.seiko-sewing.cojp./

Parts No. PB57500(0906)
Rev. 2



